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Introduction:

As part of its efforts to draw a clear picture of what is going on in the
Kingdom's markets, the General Authority for Statistics has constructed
several indicators through which the movements of prices of goods and
services and the changes that may occur from time to time in the retail
market (Consumer Price Index) as well as wholesale prices (Wholesale

Price Index) according to a methodology specific to each.

Since the prices collected for the goods and services included in the
creation of the Indices of consumer price index and wholesale prices are
carried out according to the regulations of their own methodology,
including the way in which the basket of goods and services as well as
commodity specifications are determined, the need to work to follow the
movement of prices of goods and services in the markets according to A
different statistical approach and methodology that is flexible and
inclusive in the name of “average prices in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia”
in response to the need of a large number of beneficiaries who want to
obtain prices of some goods directly without using these prices to

calculate other indicators except change ratios from period to period.

General Authority for Statistics
Price statistics Division

P.0. 3735 Riyadh 11481
http://www.stats.gov.sa

E-mail; Info@stats.gov.sa
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First: Definitionally Data

Definition:
Average prices are defined as a statistical metric of the changes in any term prices
with classifications of fixed and specific period.

Description:
An indicator that measures the movements of the prices of goods and services in the
markets according to a statistical methodology that follows special regulations and
restrictions that are comprehensive, flexible and quality by calculating average prices,
monthly, quarterly and annual changes at the city level and at the Kingdom's level. As
well as the most significant monthly relative changes.

Related Terms and Definitions:

Goods and Services:
Most consumed goods and services by household consumer for living purposes.

Point of Sale:
Establishments or units from which the price data of goods and services included in
the basket of goods are collected, such as retail stores such as grocery stores and
clothing stores, as well as various consumer services such as physicians, tailoring, car
maintenance, apartments and hotels, Head) and other service shops.

Average Prices:
The sum of the product’s total price divided by the number of pricing.

Constructional Goods:
Main goods that are related to the construction of housing and government
contracts (Iron, Cables, etc.).

Continuity:

To guarantee the continuity of practicing the activity for a long period of time.
Frequency:
Purchasing movement in the sale point.

Rate Change:
The rate of change between an existing period and a previous period.
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Objectives:
The Kingdom of Saudi Arabia’s average price program aims at the publication of the
prices of retail goods and services and their changes from time to time, concerning a
list of goods and services of interest to the consumer, where their specifications are
determined accurately to calculate their average prices within every sole city and at

the level of the Kingdom as a whole.

Periodic Publication:
The results of average prices of goods and services are published monthly.

Data Source:
Data are collected from retail sources, factories, suppliers and service delivery
stores.

Coverage:

Spatial Coverage

The survey of price averages covers all 13 regions of the Kingdom, where price data
are collected from sixteen major cities representing thirteen cities, including the
administrative regions (Riyadh, Makkah, Madinah, Buraydah, Dammam, Abha, Tabuk,
Hail, Arar, Jazan, Najran, Baha, and Sakaka) as well as three other cities (Jeddah, Taif,
Hofuf).

Time Coverage:

Most goods and services basket items are collected monthly according to a specific
pricing plan.

Used Classification Methodology:
Special classification appropriate to the nature of the program and includes a list of
the basket of goods and services that meet the interests and needs of beneficiaries,
according to the following classification:

Food Goods 88
Goods of Final Consumption Non-Food Goods 15
Service Goods 13
Feed and Livestock 8
Intermediate Consumption Goods _
Construction 37
Total 161
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Goods and Services Basket:
The basket of goods and services was selected based on the relative importance of
the consumer and the requests of the beneficiaries, after reviewing the availability
of those items with fixed specifications in all the research areas.

Main Results and Indicators:

1) Average prices and monthly, quarterly and annual changes for all cities.

2) Average monthly prices of cities.

3) Quarterly, semi-annual and annual average prices for all cities.

4) Monthly price averages for all cities.

5) Highlights of monthly relative changes.

6) Average prices of some construction materials for all cities during the year.

Beneficiaries:
1. Departments that are concerned with statistical analysis and reports in the
Authority.
2. Regional and international organizations.
3. Academic researchers and investors.
4. Number of other beneficiaries (internal and external).

Benefits:
Data of the average prices of goods and services are a statistical means of:

1. Supports the implementation of some appropriate economic decisions by the official
authorities through monitoring the movements of average prices of goods and
services and its components.

2. Supporting researchers and investors by knowing the average prices of goods and
services in the Kingdom.

3. Measuring changes in prices of goods and services that the consumer buys from time
to time.

4. It can be relied upon in the economic and statistical analyzes of price movements and
future forecasts during different periods of time.

5. Data on average goods and services prices help estimate contractors’ compensation
in government contracts.

Second: Survey Methodology

Research Requirements:
To determine their requirements and needs, the survey should be conducted in
consultation with the clients benefiting from the results of average prices of goods
and services. This communication continues to ensure that the needs of the
beneficiaries are met during the development processes of the survey.
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Designing the Survey Form:
In the first beginnings of creating the survey in (2009), a paper form was designed to
collect data from points of sale. The design was formed to refer to geographical
indications to reach points of sale such as:(shop number, shop name, city,
neighborhood, alley number, sector number, block number, street, location, and
coordinates).

The form also includes a description of the item or service to be monitored for its
price, specifications and changes, such as: (item code, item name, specifications, unit,
price, analysis code and field notes).

In the year 2016, the form was applied electronically to the collection of data through
electronic devices. The electronic form included additional data added to the original
data included in the paper form, such as: (activation of the coordination feature,
increasing the quality and reliability of prices, data is collected through tablets
technology.

The Frame:
The general framework of the establishments census was based on the selection of
the sample based on the consumer price index sample, in addition to the construction
goods.

The Sample:
The basket of goods and services was selected based on their importance to the
family, the construction goods were selected as the main goods in the construction
of the house for the family and government contracts. While the points of sale from
which prices of different goods and services were collected were based on:
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1. Use the framework of the enumeration of enterprises.

2. Several factors are available at the selected point of sale such as (permanence,
frequency).

3. Consider the spread of points of sale at the city level in all directions.

4. Considering the diversity of point of sale (hypermarket, supermarket, catering,
specialized shop, shop).

Sampling Unit:
The sampling units in the survey of price averages are:
1. Consumer goods obtained by the individual from points of sale at the retail price
or factories and suppliers.
2. The service received by the individual from points of service delivery at retail
price.

Collecting Data:
The method of data collection was determined according to several controls and
criteria as follows:
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Commitment to the approved pricing method with the specifications guide for
each item in the survey.

Adopt the method of collecting price data from point of sale personally by
interviewing.

Data collection using tablets instead of writings for more efficiency.

Approve the price of the day of visit to the point of sale according to the approved
pricing plan for the item.

Commitment to the standard specified for each item.

Data Collection Tools:
Researchers in the field collect data from tablet devices equipped with technical
support programs.

Upload and Archive Data and Metadata Collected on Databases:
In the field, the researcher performs the direct input of the data collected using the
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handheld devices in all the research cities.

e Tablets are linked to a central database where processing is automated.
e Using researchers for the synchronization feature available on tablets, data

collected directly on the databases are loaded.

Auditing Data and Assuring Its Quality:
Auditing data and assuring its quality can be done by:

1.
2.

Making sure of prices and data comprehension and logicality.

Revising all prices and editing them if needed (all over the city and all over Saudi
Arabia)

Checking the revision reports and editing them if needed.

Using technology to revise the other elements of data quality (autocorrecting
rules, coordinates...etc.) so that the pricing plan can be implemented quickly.
Constant follow up by the program supervisor and the regions supervisors.
Applying a re-visiting form by (the supervisor or quality observer). The form would
ask for another visit to the sale point, from which data are collected, just to make
sure that all data are correct and accurate.

Comparing the randomly chosen commodity prices.

Applying commodity Concealment processors and resources change.

Follow-up with Data Collectors:
Data collection is subject to automatic follow-up by connecting and synchronizing the
supervisor's desktop software with the tablets used by the researcher to alert them
to the presence of observations or errors about the data entered into the system. The
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team of specialists in the central administration and branches and offices of the
Authority have frequent periodic visits to each city of research according to a specific
time schedule, and the quality sample is automatically withdrawn at the level of the
city and researcher and alerting researchers to the existence of any observations or
errors about the data entered into the system.

Follow-up of Data Providers:
Survey supervisors in various regions of the Kingdom periodically conduct several
visits and communications to several data providers to verify the validity of the data
collected and the way the interviewer interviewed the data provider.

Equations used and calculation process:
The average price of goods and services is calculated on an arithmetic basis.
The rate of change in prices of goods and services is calculated as follows:
Change rate = (average of current period - average of previous period) / average of
previous period x 100.

Downloading the Output of Databases:
All data outputs resulting from the calculations are loaded and saved to editable
databases.

Review and Process Outputs:
The Department reviews and processes the data through an automated audit system
and correction rules developed to detect errors and irregular numbers.

Data Confidentiality:
Commitment to data confidentiality and use them for statistical purposes of the
General Authority for Statistics only.

Publishing:

Data are published according to the following methodology:

1. Publishing the commodity and services average price results monthly.

2. Publishing them on specified and announced dates on the authority official
website.

3. The authority official website www.stats.gov.sais a certified and official
publishing platform.

4. Providing all kinds of beneficiaries with the results using the appropriate
mechanism.

Evaluation and Data Quality:
To ensure the highest accuracy in the data, it is necessary to follow the progress of
work in all stages of the office and field and to ensure the complete collection of data
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according to the specific specifications and periodicity of each of the items included
in the program. The main lines for the application of quality are as follows:

e Preparation of various software to examine the data and ensure accuracy, and
development continuously.

e Use tablet pricing devices and set up special programs linked to POS sites to
ensure that the researcher arrives at the desired site and adheres to the pricing
timing as well.

e A team of specialists in the central administration and branches and offices of the
Authority to conduct frequent periodic visits to each city of research according to
a specific time schedule so that the quality sample is drawn automatically and
deliberately at the level of the city and researcher.

e Evaluate work periodically.

e Monitoring and studying the remarks and suggestions received from the
beneficiaries of the results to improve the quality of the data in the future.

10
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(2019 (apl ppir) ol puax) dygiullg dynyyllg dyypaull cilpaillg jlawill ilbhwgio
Average prices monthly, quarterly and annual changes for All cities (April 2019)

Table 1-1 1-1 Jgaa

Jlowll ailbwgio @] 2019yl 40 padiill gaai

Average Prices precent change for Apr 2019 to

uulo Al wlo Al dap dangll
MAR JAN MAR JAN APR

2019 2019 2019 2019 2018
First:Goods of final Consumption yulpill elllginlll glw Ugi
Food commodities dyilaall glull
Wheat flour, local, brown(Grain Silos) 1kg 241 245 248 238 =L35 -2.82 1.26 a5l (JUs)l golgn)pouwl (o a0d G
Wheat flour, local,white(Grain Silos) 2kg 38 38 383 3.74 -0.05 -0.78 147 o252 (JUall golgo)aul (nlao @b
Rice, Basmati, White Indian (Al Mehideb) 10kg 83.69 83.53 8344 83.2 019 031 059 22510 (wagall) naio =) (niouy Jj
Rice, Maza Indian( Abu Kas) 10kg 639.16 639.35 639.03 68.06 -0.27 019 161 02510 (w15 gl) yio gjo i
Sheariya, Perfetto 250gm 458 4,66 464 464 -1.87 -142 -1.38 02 250 agic qiap Qpod
Macaroni, Perfetto, Local 500gm 462 472 469 473 -2.2 -153 -2.26 02500 aguc (oo givapy digho
Soup of Oats, canned (Quaker) 500gm 838 849 852 8.83 -1.2 -157 -5.02 02500 agic ulogu wile dygu
Bread, white 4loaves 103 1.04 103 103 -019 -01 019 4 aag)l agpd0 Al A
Cattle Meat, fresh 1kg 3731 37.82 376 3796 -137 -0.77 -1.72 125 ailb iy @al
Sheep Meat, fresh 1lkg 48.72 48.25 4808 47.29 097 133 3.03 105 Silb gls ol
Camel Meat, fresh 1kg 4018 3938 39.02 3841 2.04 297 4.61 125 allbdoxp Al
Sheep Meat, cooled imported lkg 37.46 37.59 37.09 3797 -0.34 101 -135 ) 3)giwo 30 ylo pal
Chicken, fresh, local (Faqih) 900gm 1333 1333 1333 13.08 001 -0.01 1.92 02900 (@ad)nl~o pjlb alaa
Chicken, frozen, local (Al wataniya) 900gm 121 1214 12.07 1166 -0.26 031 3.82 22900 (auibgl) a0 a0 a0 oo
Chicken, frozen imported (Doux) 900gm 1255 12.75 1262 115 -153 -0.52 918 22900 (99)7)g-iwo 1020 alaa
Fish, fresh, (Kanaad) 1kg 54.79 5541 55.79 5369 -112 -1.78 2,07 105 2015 Hjlb clow
Fish, fresh, (Hamour) 1kg 4466 4486 4571 43.27 -043 -2.29 321 125 jg0la Hjlb clow
Shrimp, peeled, fresh 1lkg 7641 7667 768 77.04 -0.34 -051 -0.82 105 pindo ajlb alyg)
Milk, fresh, local (Al Maraai) 1L 453 453 453 419 -0.02 -0.02 8.02 3l ((nchall)nlao gjlb (s
Milk, Liquid, Canned (Boni) 170gm 274 27 2.69 271 159 216 1.26 170 (g doo ilw culn
Milk, Powder, canned (Nido) 1.8kg 56.15 57.03 57.96 58.98 -1.55 -312 -4.79 518 (gau)loo 8pg cin
JMilk, Newborn Babies (Similac 1) 400 gm 3015 3019 3014 29.98 -012 0.03 0.56 02400 (Lellaw)anligh (nipa Jlabl cola
Milk, fresh, local (Al Saffi) 15L 539 539 537 5.29 -0.07 03 182 155 ((alall)alao jlb gl
Yoghurt, (Al Saffi) 170gm 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 -019 0 -0.29 0p2170agic (walnll)agy—gabj ol
Cream, (Al Tag) 155 gm 4.71 4.69 47 4.61 034 03 2.26 0a155agic alill abuivs
Cheese, Canned, Schieder (Kraft 106 gm 517 518 519 513 -0.23 -0.48 0.66 106 o> (cuays) e b un
Cheese, Cupped, Local (Al Marrai) 500 gm 1543 151 1519 15.36 218 1.58 047 22500 (unclpoll)ndao Slwls gin
Cheese, Cupped imported, (Kraft) 140gm 6.27 6.25 6.24 6.2 038 042 119 140 (waa)ygimo Wlwls g
Cheese, triangles (Lavache quri) Pack 3.96 391 3.93 3.92 1.23 071 0.84 adc (upd giall)alilio gua
Eggs, local, medium plate 14.24 1481 153 1356 -3.84 -6.89 5 &b o an
Butter, Lurpak 100gm 519 518 516 5 021 0.68 3.76 100 pa (<lygl) aajj
QOlive oil, imported (Al Wazir) 500ml 1766 17.52 1769 17.23 0.82 -015 2.54 o500 (wjgl)aygimo gisj Cuj
Maize oil, (cooking), Afiya 18L 21.06 21.21 2162 2182 -0.69 -261 -348 185l awale( aphll) a3 cuj
Vegetable oil, (frying) Al arabi 18L 1505 153 1524 1512 -162 -123 -045 184l wupll( addll) il cuj
Pumpkin lkg 7.04 6.79 586 6.74 3.65 20,02 447 aabl (lwe gié
(Cabbage, white lkg 319 316 3.08 293 111 38 8.98 aabl sl wagalo
Parsley Bundle 096 097 102 099 -113 -5.61 -2.84 aojx Quigad)
Spinach Bundle 1.09 11 115 111 -0.82 -563 -145 aojx Ailuw
Beans, green lkg 1037 1011 10.07 9.77 252 294 617 aabl clyna Wgnla
Tomatoes, local lkg 473 47 499 46 051 -533 281 aabl yilaop blob
Tomatoes, imported 1kg 484 496 515 484 -254 -613 -0.06 aabl 3ygiwo ablab
Garlic, Chinese lkg 8.2 807 803 88 162 214 -6.74 bl Gunpg

Okra, local lkg 173 16.48 15,72 1531 497 10,09 13 a5l ybhoda ol
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Table 1-1 1-1 Jgaa

Jlowll ailbwgio @] 2019yl 40 padiill gaai

Average Prices precent change for Apr 2019 to

uulo Al wlo Al dap dangll

MAR JAN MAR JAN APR

2019 2019 2019 2019 2018
Corchorus, local Bundle 232 231 23 2.26 043 1.05 261 aopy (o anglo
Eggplants, black, local lkg 424 4.26 433 428 -0.28 -2.01 -0.82 a5l o :gmi ukial
Zucchini, local 1kg 53 537 5.66 518 -1.21 -6.41 236 a5l o dwgd
Cucumbers, local lkg 462 452 44 441 23 488 467 aabl o jlia
Peppers, green, local lkg 7.85 8 848 7.65 -1.93 -7.47 259 a5l o ajh}mi Jala
Chili, green, local lkg 862 899 9.09 847 -4.18 -5.24 1.74 aabl lao gl ymal Jals
Lettuce, local 1lkg 582 5.92 651 57 -1.66 -10.59 2.09 o5l glbhoge A
WaterCress, local Bundle 0.95 097 101 0.98 -1.87 -5.86 -3.66 aojpy UQIEVRTEVEN
Onion, local 1kg 3.01 3.02 315 3.05 -0.56 -4.48 -1.44 o5l o930 Jry
QOnion, imported 1kg 3.58 3.56 3.66 347 0.65 -2 32 sl 2jgiwo jgao Joy
Beans, Medammes (Hadaeq California) Pack 3.74 3.75 3.69 3.63 -043 127 3 adc (Wjgadls @ilan)ywoao Jga
Tomatoes, Paste, local (Saudia 135gm 152 153 153 152 -0.46 -0.72 0 1352 (aagowll) o pblob dnlo
Lentils 1kg 835 83 844 899 064 -1.01 -71 sl wa_c
Potatoes, medium, local 1kg 341 348 3.73 315 -19 -86 8.25 aabl o huwg gublhy
Carrots, local 1kg 441 441 46 443 011 -3.98 -0.34 o5l o jin
Fig, local 1kg 15.05 1449 1477 1913 383 184 -2136 sl o g
Plums 1kg 134 1367 1346 1365 -1.98 -05 -1.89 o5l byl / Ggap
Banana, Philippines Alsharbatli 1kg 5.01 5.07 493 571 -1.03 179 -1216 sl audall (alipidl jgo
Apples, red, American lkg 734 738 744 7.26 -053 -1.42 1.07 aasl ol _oalal_ai
Apples, Yellow 1kg 737 732 742 764 0.68 -0.71 -35 sl 1 anl sl
Grapes, local lkg 1113 1091 11.45 1214 2 -282 -835 bl gilao o ic
Grapes, Lebanese 1kg 134 13.2 13.45 1387 151 -0.39 -341 aabl il Cic
Orange, Abu Sorra Egyptian lkg 4,61 43 437 4.96 7.2 5.66 -7.07 sl oo ao gl Jlaipy
Mandarin, Pakistani 1kg 5.59 557 542 5.97 0.32 3.03 -6.39 sl uliwSl (awg
Watermelon, local lkg 2.79 2.66 282 29 474 -1.21 -4 bl o (ahy) cian
Melon, local 1kg 3.92 441 414 4.38 -11.19 -531 -1042 sl (o pl o
Pears, Medium, Lebanese lkg 1097 1097 1119 112 -0.05 -2.02 -2.07 bl wulid bhwg (nfin 5
Dates, Rotab 1kg 1284 128 13.03 1287 0.25 -1.49 -0.27 sl (wiby) joi
Peach, Lebanese lkg 14.77 1511 1512 15.24 -2.22 -231 -31 bl wulid aga
Pomegranates, Indian 1kg 11.81 12.39 136 14.08 -4.66 -1318 -16.16 aabl (o gloj
Lemon, medium, Africa lkg 6.99 6.87 6.76 745 166 337 -6.28 bl syl hug ggod
Mango, Pakistani 1kg 13.04 1314 1268 1238 -0.77 2.89 531 bl iliwSl Laio
Dates, (Maknoz, Khilas lkg 1482 1489 1443 1467 -0.42 272 1.04 bl sl (jgiho ) jai
Olives, black, Spanish kg 16.77 16.7 16.26 1561 038 31 739 1pa5 il agul gg i
Sugar, soft, Al Ossra 10kg 27.26 27.59 285 29.76 -1.2 -435 -8.42 02510 (apull) acli o
Honey, imported (Langilies) 1kg 64.69 64.56 6272 62,04 0.2 314 4,26 125 (elnill) 3)giwo Jai e
Tea, black, loose 12kg 4282 42,66 4299 42,64 038 -04 042 pahl2 (euy)bya agul (nlis
Coffee beans, Hrari 1kg 365 36.34 3611 36.21 043 1.07 08 a5l (O] R E YT
Coffee beans, Logmati lkg 26.28 26.32 2581 26,75 -0.15 185 -1.76 aabl (nindl - e G
Coffee, instant, (Nescafé) 100gm 19.05 1917 19.02 1893 -061 016 0.68 100 oo (&walawi)pnnill aoypw dgga
Cardamom, American lkg 11292 110.76 106.57 95,74 195 5.96 17.94 aabl Aol e
Cardomom, Indian 1kg 1131 11263 108.05 102,96 042 468 9.85 a5l griad e
Soft Drinks Pack 251 252 251 251 -016 -0.08 016 ale o ajjle aibgpito
Water, Healthy 150 203 202 202 1.99 0.25 0.25 191 155 a o aluo

Juice, orange, canned local (Rani) Pack 1.05 1.05 1.04 1.04 Q0 077 1.06 adc (il )ndno oo Jléiy pnc
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Table 1-1

(2019 Uyl ypt) (n0)l guoal dygiunllg dsapllg dypidl Cilpsillg jlowll Gilbhuwgio

Average prices monthly, quarterly and annual changes for All cities (April 2019)

Jlowlll cilhuwgio
Average Prices
uu)lo nly
MAR JAN

| 2018 Lyl o sl puai
precent change for Apr 2019 to

uylo
MAR

by
JAN

dul
APR

dangll

1-1 Jgax

Non-food goods

Cigarettes, Marlboro

Men summer dress (Al Aseel)
Shemagh, (Al Bassam)

Egal, Syrian

Shirt, internal, half sleeve (Al Aseel)
Men's long trousers, (Al Aseel)
Women's Mantle National
Headdress, National

Coal, local

Soap, powder for clothes (Tide)
Soap, liquid for utensils (Fairy)
Bleach for Clothes (Clorox)
Tissue paper, local (Fine

Children diaper, local (Pampers)
Insecticide, spray (Reid
Services

Laundry's expenses of cleaning and ironing clothes
Sewing for men and boys
Sewing for women and girls
Revealed a general practitioner
Revealed a dentist

Detection pediatrician

Fix a car (mechanics)

QOil change

The expenses of parties and weddings
The cost of cooking the sacrificial
Furnished apartment

Hotel accommodation
Hairdresser for men and boys
Second:Intermediate consumption goods
Feed and livestock

Barley, imported

Sheep, Najdi

Sheep, Naemi

Sheep, Barbari

Sheep,Soakny

Sheep, Bohooves

Billy goat

Constructional goods
Reinforcing iron, 6mm national
Reinforcing iron, 8mm national
Reinforcing iron, 1L0mm national
Reinforcing iron, 12mm national

Reinforcing iron, 14mm national

Pack
thope
shemagh
Ega
shirt
trousers
abayah
veil
1kg
110gm
1L
Gallon
Pack
Size 5

Packag

Service
Garment
Garment

Visit
Visit
Visit
Repair Cost
Cost
Cost
Cost
Cost
One-Room Fees

Hairdresse Fees

50kg
1shep
1shep
1shep
1shep
1shep

shepl

2013 2013

2514 2507 2514
82.23 82.77 83.28
108,55 109.64 10817
2712 271 2663
114 1148 1156
16.25 1638 1647
10374 10458 10491
2392 2386 2412
742 73 725
155 154 155
1311 1298 1276
1633 16.25 1619
279 2.78 27
59.58 5903 5865
954 9.56 972
343 344 344
85.7 85.59 8505
5701 56.6 55.7
473 473 47.16
15773 15763 153.09
66.18 66.18 64.84
904 905 908
7972 7992 7964

1344444 1307361 1404028

24356 24566 24443
221 221.03 214.02
418.08 42369 43883
1475 15.26 152
40.7 40.7 40.74
114141 112949 1099.87
113878 112367 109429
44263 441 43368
74757 7425 73014
104828 102828 987.93
721,88 716.43 708.29
326126 323073 320875
281944 257491 251991
282623 258481 253279
247606 230881  2226.92
24764 230912 222761

25.06

8257

107.72

2718

1145

1663

10572

2451

729

156

1243

1563

261

57.48

973

339

8584

55.25

46.62

14831

65.09

91.18

789

13600

2408

22331

47325

15.05

4083

1097.6

106592

42359

74221

997,59

690,67

324027

2651.59

264616

235083

235074

2013

027

-0.66

-0.99

01

-0.77

-0.79

024

167

039

096

052

058

093

-017

-0.29

012

072

0.06

-011

-0.26

284

-0.86

-0.01

-132

-334

001

106

134

037

068

0.76

035

95

934

724

724

2013

-1.27

-057

186

-145

-133

-112

-0.85

23

-0.26

2.76

09

352

159

-1.82

-032

076

235

029

3.03

207

044

01

424

-036

3.26

-4.73

-3.02

378

4.07

2,06

239

611

177

164

1189

11,59

1119

1117

2018

032

-042

077

-0.52

-2.27

-187

-242

17

-0.77

548

45

71

366

=1LCE

118

-017

319

147

635

167

-0.85

103

-114

114

-1.03

-11.66

-2.03

-031

399

6.84

4.49

072

5.08

4.52

065

633

6,81

533

535
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Average Prices of goods & services General Authority for Statistics i,

(2019 (apl ppir) ol puax) dygiullg dynyyllg dyypaull cilpaillg jlawill ilbhwgio
Average prices monthly, quarterly and annual changes for All cities (April 2019)

Table 1-1 1-1 Jgan
Jlowll ailbwgio @] 2019yl 40 padiill gaai

Average Prices precent change for Apr 2019 to

uulo Al wlo Al dap dangll

MAR JAN MAR JAN APR

2019 2019 2019 2019 2018
Reinforcing iron, 16mm national Ton 247591 230867 222692 235074 724 1118 532 ub ibg p0l6 adwiyan
Reinforcing iron, 18mm national Ton 251016 247612 222625 232974 137 12.75 774 ub wnibg 018 alwiaas
Iron-binding cables Chinese 10Kg 43.86 4348 4278 4222 0.88 252 3.87 10 a5 o vyl by bls
Cement, black, National 50kg 1332 13.23 13.02 1264 0.65 231 536 0225 50 guws wnibg gul Ciiow]
Cement, white, National 50kg 3849 38.58 38.56 3875 -0.24 -017 -0.66 02550 qubd wnibg (Al iiow|
Block, black, 15cm 1000Blocks 137861 13934 136225 14236 -1.06 12 -316 1000 a4l w15 guldo agul gl
Block, black, 20cm 1000Blocks 144425 145213 142537 148941 -054 132 -303 1000 a4l w20 yuldo aqul dgly
Marble tiles, National 2m 2111 21.26 21.26 2145 -0.69 -0.69 -1.55 2p b play pus bl
Wood, Chilian 3m 101037 100212 99881  1006.32 082 115 04 30 [EpIREY
Wood, Romanian 3m 100594 10042 100114 1017 017 048 -1.09 3p nilogy cudisy
Wood, Teak, African 3m 447163 4470 450421 451551 0.04 -0.72 -0.97 30 gl el cuis
Wood, Ablakash Indonesian 3m 239987 240636 238563 240235 -0.27 059 -01 3p uaigai] GhLS LT Cuis
Electrical wires, 2.5mm national m 0.74 0.74 0.74 0.76 0 027 -211 Jio wnibg 002.5 ailyps &lilul
Electrical wires, 4mm national m 11 11 1.09 113 -018 046 -293 Jio nibg pod adlyps i
Electrical wires, 6mm national m 171 17 17 174 023 071 -212 Jio nibg pob adlyps i
Electrical cables, 10mm national m 13.26 13.25 1301 1343 0.02 191 -1.27 Jio (nibg 0010 aglps s
Electrical cables, 25mm national m 29.18 2915 289 29.69 0l 1 -1.71 Jio wibg 0025 ailyps Jilis
Electrical cables, 35mm national m 37.63 37.66 3711 37.75 -01 139 -0.32 Jio (nibg 0035 ailps s
Electrical cables, 50mm national m 5131 51.39 5067 52.08 -0.14 127 -1.48 Jio wnibg 0050 ailyps Jilis
Electrical cables,70Omm national m 74.36 74.52 7351 73.28 -0.21 115 146 Jio nibg 0070 agilps dilbs
Electrical cables, 35mm national m 103.2 10299 101.86 10294 021 132 0.25 Jio wibg 0095 ailyps dilis
Electrical cables, 120mm national m 13067 130.25 129.46 12843 033 0.94 174 Jio (nibg 00120 adlyps bild
Electrical cables, 300mm national m 320.34 3195 3193 316.72 0.26 032 114 Jio nibg 00300 ailyps dils
Sand, soft, white 3m 50.57 50.14 49.88 50.68 085 138 -0.22 3p Gl acli Joy
Mixed Sand (sand and pebble) 3m 4283 4287 4291 4201 -0.09 -0.19 1.96 3p (v g Joj) bglao
Red Sand 3m 228 2275 2276 2298 025 017 -0.75 3p 302l oy
Resistant Concrete 350 K 3m 189.88 189.98 189.25 189.79 -0.05 033 0.05 3p &350 pglao ailwa
Resistant Concrete 250 K 3m 171.29 17249 17104 171.08 -07 015 012 3p 250 pglao ailwps
Normal Concrete 350 K 3m 180.28 181.81 1795 180.09 -0.84 044 011 3p 350 (ale dibwps
Normal Concrete 250 K 3m 161.92 163.23 16214 161.33 -08 -013 037 3p 1250 (pale ailwpn
National Gypsum 40kg 1113 10.96 10.99 11.36 159 131 -2.02 02540 qus wibg g
Aluminum (Saudi, Arch side) 58m 65.68 65.64 66.17 66.47 0.06 -0.74 -119 58p (agaw wis Gl) pgiioll
(*) Has been modified for the specification of the item aidl danlgal Jyaoiaagy (*)

Stats.gov.sa
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Average Prices of Goods and Services General Authority for Statistics

The Most Prominent Relative Changes Monthly

For All cities
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Ciloaallg glull jlowi cilbuwgio cloayld alellaiall "yl
\verage Prices of goods & services General Authority for Statistics !

ygi JUA glaiyl dpi Al caw qill Giloasllg glull
2019 yujlo iy dijlio 2019 Jypl

Goods and services that recorded the highest percentage increase during the month

April 2019 comparing to March 2019
Table5-1 (1) (1)1-5 Jgaa

il Gy

Percent Change

First:Goods of final Consumption olpill elligiw I gl : gl
Food commodities agilaoll glwll
Orange, Abu Sorra Egyptian 7.2 100 60 gl L
Okra, local 497 wlhoa ol
Watermelon, local 474 o () s
Fig, local 3.83 o o
Pumpkin 3.65 unbute g0
Non-food goods auilaoll ue glwll
Coal local 167 paa
Soap, liquid for utensils (Fairy) 0.96 (ma)lglll i gglo
Children diaper, local (Pampers) 093 (ipob)arao Jlabl bilan
Tissue paper, local (Fine 0.58 (i) a0 d)g Jlio
Bleach for Clothes (Clorox) 052 wudyals( gwllo (Ao ) Juue clga
Services Gloaall
The expenses of parties and weddings 284 alalllg allanl elagi
Sewing for women and girls 0.72 aalidlg elwill dbla
Sewing for men and boys 012 allglllg JLadl & bla
Revealed a dentist 0.06 Iliwl b cais
Second:Intermediate consumption goods buug)l dlgiwll glw : Lili
Feed and livestock anll cililginllg calledl]
Sheep, Bohooves 1.95 Jp el e
Sheep, Naemi 134 (sl pi_¢
Sheep, Najdi 1.06 aipi ¢
Billy goat 0.76 (ean) galygu s
Sheep,Soakny 0.68 wiblgw pi ¢
Constructional goods ayiliidl gludl
Reinforcing iron, Gmm national 4471 nibg po6 adui uas
Reinforcing iron, 16mm national 1.88 ibg 016 aulwiyas
Reinforcing iron, 12mm national 177 ibg p012 aulwiaan
Reinforcing iron, 14mm national 1.74 wibg 2014 auluiayan

Reinforcing iron, Bmm national 167 ibg po8 aduwi s
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Average Prices of Goods and Services General Authority for Statistics Al

Goods and services that recorded the highest percentage increase in
April 2019 comparing to March 2019

177 ﬁ Reinforcing iron, 12mm national
1.88 ﬁ Reinforcing iron, 16mm national
441 _ Reinforcing iron, bmm national
106 | Sheep, Naid
1.34 ﬁ Sheep, Naemi
195 ﬁ Sheep, Bohooves

017 I Sewing for men and boys

0.72 i Sewing for women and girls

2.84 _ The expenses of parties and weddings

093 i Children diaper, local (Pampers)

clnalld ololldiyall

General Authority for Statistics

096 |l Soap. liquid for utensils (Fairy)

167 | Cos! local
474 | \/=termelon, local
497 ] OKra, ocal
7.2 _ Orange, Abu Sorra Egyptian
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Average Prices of goods & services General Authority for Statistics il
1 JUA (plasil awd pol Cdaw (adl Gloadllg gludl
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Goods and services that recorded the highest percentage decrease during the month

April 2019 compared to March 2019
Table 5-1 (2) (2)1-5 Jgaa

il Gy

Percent Change

First:Goods of final Consumption ilgill elgiw I gl : lgl
Food commodities adilasll glll
Melon, local -11.19 o ol o
Pomegranates, Indian -4.66 (o glo
Chili, green, local -418 ol aal Jala
Eggs, local, medium -3.84 o A
Tomatoes, imported -2.54 5)giwo pblob
Non-food goods agilaoll ue alwll
Shemagh, (Al Bassam) -0.99 (olunl)¢losis
Women's Mantle National -08 ayilus dclic
Men's long trousers, (Al Aseel) -0.79 (dsp M)y Jugh Jlgju
Shirt, internal, half sleeve (Al Aseel) -0.77 (oI5 cani sl dlils
Men summer dress (Al Aseel) -0.66 (oI allay (o gt
Services Ciloaall
Hairdresser for men and boys -3.34 2 Uglllg Jloyll adils
Hotel accommodation -1.32 goliall aolal
The cost of cooking the sacrificial -0.86 aapall b aalh
Laundry's expenses of cleaning and ironing clothes -0.29 dlwoall gwlloll (nghg cahii cilaai
Oil change -0.26 i
Second:Intermediate consumption goods bhuugll dlgiwlll gl Lili
Constructional goods Ayl gludl
Block, black, 15cm -1.06 15 yuléo 3gul gl
Normal Concrete 350 K -0.84 &350 ole alugs
Normal Concrete 250 K -08 1250 (ale ailups
Resistant Concrete 250 K -0.7 1250 plio ailus

Marble tiles, National -0.69 b ol pus bl
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General Authority for Statistics

clnailld alelldiall

General Authority for Statistics

Goods and services that recorded the highest percentage decrease in
April 2019 comparing to March 2019

Normal Concrete 250 K ' -0.8

Normal Concrete 350 K i -0.84

Block, black, 15cm -1.06
The cost of cooking the sacrificial -0.86
Hotel accommodation -1.32

Hairdresser for men and boys ﬁ -3.34

Men's long trousers, (Al Aseel)
Women's Mantle National

Shemagh, (Al Bassam)

-0.79
-08
-0.99
Chili, green, local - -4.18
Pomegranates, Indian ﬁ -4.66
Melon, local — -11.19

%
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Gloaallg glwll jlowl Gilbhugio cloalld alelldiall "y,
Average Prices of goods & services General Authority for Statistics il

2019 ple JUlA gaoll gyon] ayiliilll slgall gaoy jlowl hugio

Average prices of some construction meaterials all cities during 2019

Saudi Riyals wagouw Jly
wloadl Jiall Crigw | y dimll ailwAll
: . -mi gpdl gyl
Timber Cabling Cement B e el oy
concreate
Hijri Date
02006 ple huwgio
22733 313 127 22185 154.28 al427/12/11 Ju
Ann.avaerge
26296 30.86 1301 2443 17548 1440/04/25 sl
1440/05/25 Jan
1440/05/26 plua
263344 3094 1311 2519 177.2
1440/06/23 Feb
2626.16 31.26 1312 2687 176.88 La40/06724 wilo
1440/07/24 Mar
1440/07/25 upl
2627.29 31.25 1316 2743 17584

1440/08/25 Apr
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